
Table 4B - Total Tons of Special Waste Materials

Collected and Recycled in Florida By Descending Population Rank (CY 2008)

County Total Recycled % Total Recycled %Total Recycled % Total Recycled % Total Recycled %Recycled %

C & D DebrisYard Trash White Goods TiresProcess FuelsSpecial Wastes

Total Total

1 2

Miami-Dade 644,517 197,055 31% 421,702 48,268 11%519,032 71,570 14% 35,263 35,263 100%125,485 100% 26,012 17,862 69%519,032 N/A

Broward 299,783 36,896 12% 710,053 99,410 14%299,783 36,896 12% 45,970 38,786 84%0 0% 5,549 109 2%299,783 N/A

Palm Beach 289,899 166,080 57% 662,778 127,577 19%172,759 48,940 28% 30,649 28,823 94%117,140 100% 19,088 0 0%172,759 N/A

Hillsborough 301,199 173,669 58% 277,555 9,627 3%182,067 54,537 30% 82,648 36,796 45%119,132 100% 59,632 6,367 11%182,067 N/A

Orange 128,865 11,644 9% 502,223 168,150 33%128,865 11,644 9% 33,603 20,162 60%0 0% 32,334 11,639 36%128,865 N/A

Pinellas 228,760 135,082 59% 421,090 241,883 57%228,683 135,005 59% 10,674 9,001 84%77 100% 14,232 0 0%228,683 N/A

Duval 171,679 0 0% 782,941 276,266 35%171,679 0 0% 48,536 31,050 64%0 0% 77,878 0 0%171,679 N/A

Lee 160,191 70,073 44% 369,891 186,914 51%120,943 30,825 25% 22,742 22,742 100%39,248 100% 15,212 0 0%120,943 N/A

Polk 65,216 7,615 12% 83,266 1,295 2%65,216 7,615 12% 46,633 17,238 37%0 0% 18,653 998 5%65,216 N/A

Brevard 403,092 286,905 71% 308,212 91,046 30%287,467 171,280 60% 6,442 6,442 100%115,625 100% 5,065 2,701 53%287,467 N/A

Volusia 74,545 2,265 3% 226,537 136,557 60%74,545 2,265 3% 7,841 6,712 86%0 0% 1,493 1,233 83%74,545 N/A

Pasco 53,500 16,989 32% 181,865 159,549 88%53,500 16,989 32% 5,500 2,871 52%0 0% 6,401 0 0%53,500 N/A

Seminole 69,951 14,555 21% 109,389 92,322 84%55,396 0 0% 2,208 0 0%14,555 100% 1,325 0 0%55,396 N/A

Sarasota 23,441 20,959 89% 249,453 91,633 37%23,441 20,959 89% 3,217 3,217 100%0 0% 698 698 100%23,441 N/A

Collier 108,686 100,449 92% 268,422 57,739 22%108,686 100,449 92% 11,245 7,705 69%0 0% 4,466 1,217 27%108,686 N/A

Marion 22,654 4,477 20% 94,865 491 1%22,654 4,477 20% 21,653 0 0%0 0% 5,746 1,151 20%22,654 N/A

Manatee 110,724 77,295 70% 142,006 21,166 15%83,585 50,156 60% 4,687 266 6%27,139 100% 6,093 1,551 25%83,585 N/A

Escambia 81,934 3,627 4% 117,048 7,857 7%81,934 3,627 4% 17,557 12,431 71%0 0% 5,852 614 10%81,934 N/A

Lake 42,650 580 1% 89,948 1,734 2%42,650 580 1% 2,568 1,629 63%0 0% 686 0 0%42,650 N/A

St. Lucie 90,767 50,518 56% 99,436 44,696 45%90,767 50,518 56% 4,414 748 17%0 0% 4,889 303 6%90,767 N/A

Leon 43,271 1,000 2% 104,360 48,922 47%43,271 1,000 2% 3,636 1,032 28%0 0% 4,727 0 0%43,271 N/A

Osceola 28,000 0 0% 117,051 12,403 11%28,000 0 0% 7,000 600 9%0 0% 290 0 0%28,000 N/A

Alachua 40,945 40,896 100% 95,864 2,409 3%40,945 40,896 100% 3,120 641 21%0 0% 4,289 457 11%40,945 N/A

Okaloosa 24,286 16,730 69% 92,692 735 1%24,286 16,730 69% 269 269 100%0 0% 116 0 0%24,286 N/A

Clay 29,310 29,310 100% 29,336 0 0%29,310 29,310 100% 3,206 2,983 93%0 0% 375 338 90%29,310 N/A

St. Johns 32,666 0 0% 102,974 34,328 33%32,666 0 0% 3,833 1,587 41%0 0% 339 339 100%32,666 N/A

Bay 32,648 15,021 46% 106,675 8,823 8%32,648 15,021 46% 3,037 293 10%0 0% 3,037 0 0%32,648 N/A

Charlotte 22,298 18,162 81% 35,350 25,467 72%22,298 18,162 81% 1,283 357 28%0 0% 1,097 858 78%22,298 N/A

Hernando 25,138 15,740 63% 27,300 2,216 8%25,138 15,740 63% 3,040 1,173 39%0 0% 3,761 2,210 59%25,138 N/A

Santa Rosa 19,788 5,800 29% 16,734 1,294 8%19,788 5,800 29% 1,570 332 21%0 0% 88 45 51%19,788 N/A

Martin 56,900 50,954 90% 63,671 8,163 13%56,900 50,954 90% 210 189 90%0 0% 250 226 90%56,900 N/A

Citrus 11,963 10,169 85% 38,038 4,544 12%11,963 10,169 85% 5,292 3,031 57%0 0% 447 444 99%11,963 N/A

Indian River 86,577 32,962 38% 40,203 16,345 41%53,615 0 0% 6,236 1,249 20%32,962 100% 1,284 0 0%53,615 N/A

Highlands 9,091 0 0% 13,317 3,854 29%9,091 0 0% 1,029 40 4%0 0% 478 0 0%9,091 N/A

Flagler 11,850 0 0% 17,574 1,327 8%11,850 0 0% 1,017 393 39%0 0% 1,308 0 0%11,850 N/A

Sumter 8,464 0 0% 24,005 2,010 8%8,464 0 0% 1,188 0 0%0 0% 1,485 445 30%8,464 N/A

Monroe 44,832 0 0% 18,447 7,137 39%44,832 0 0% 1,691 0 0%0 0% 3,200 0 0%44,832 N/A

Putnam 16,483 10,606 64% 17,579 1,231 7%15,334 9,457 62% 9,691 7,141 74%1,149 100% 1,275 0 0%15,334 N/A

Nassau 6,253 0 0% 39,254 6,238 16%6,253 0 0% 1,764 877 50%0 0% 1,063 24 2%6,253 N/A

Columbia 1,777 0 0% 5,028 0 0%1,777 0 0% 1,002 66 7%0 0% 426 0 0%1,777 N/A

Walton 2,650 650 25% 97,025 34 0%2,650 650 25% 781 0 0%0 0% 275 0 0%2,650 N/A

Jackson 3,716 0 0% 4,369 0 0%3,716 0 0% 654 0 0%0 0% 826 0 0%3,716 N/A

Gadsden 4,215 0 0% 1,236 0 0%4,215 0 0% 2,341 1,487 64%0 0% 2,135 0 0%4,215 N/A

Hendry 6,348 3,013 47% 5,389 0 0%6,348 3,013 47% 412 28 7%0 0% 503 0 0%6,348 N/A

Suwannee 21,978 0 0% 6,814 0 0%21,978 0 0% 5,157 4,887 95%0 0% 10,840 0 0%21,978 N/A

Levy 727 0 0% 2,350 2 0%727 0 0% 948 410 43%0 0% 588 350 60%727 N/A

Okeechobee 6,590 0 0% 11,240 0 0%6,590 0 0% 175 0 0%0 0% 305 0 0%6,590 N/A

Desoto 1,000 0 0% 4,655 0 0%1,000 0 0% 120 7 6%0 0% 164 0 0%1,000 N/A

Wakulla 285 0 0% 5,572 0 0%285 0 0% 1,623 398 25%0 0% 41 36 88%285 N/A

Bradford 2,859 0 0% 1,601 714 45%2,859 0 0% 372 7 2%0 0% 486 96 20%2,859 N/A

Hardee 1,053 0 0% 1,300 264 20%1,053 0 0% 1,130 0 0%0 0% 300 0 0%1,053 N/A

Baker 2,549 433 17% 1,064 482 45%2,549 433 17% 336 1 0%0 0% 420 75 18%2,549 N/A

Washington 5,292 0 0% 301 0 0%5,292 0 0% 419 118 28%0 0% 406 0 0%5,292 N/A

Taylor 1,942 0 0% 1,954 0 0%1,942 0 0% 1,603 1,565 98%0 0% 135 76 56%1,942 N/A

Madison 992 0 0% 1,269 0 0%992 0 0% 400 377 94%0 0% 240 220 92%992 N/A

Holmes 971 0 0% 517 13 3%971 0 0% 255 174 68%0 0% 327 86 26%971 N/A

Gilchrist 423 55 13% 235 0 0%423 55 13% 114 98 86%0 0% 141 69 49%423 N/A

Gulf 6,686 0 0% 6,259 0 0%6,686 0 0% 224 0 0%0 0% 119 0 0%6,686 N/A

Union 1,180 421 36% 1,249 68 5%1,180 421 36% 208 1 0%0 0% 264 77 29%1,180 N/A

Dixie 631 0 0% 3,198 0 0%631 0 0% 340 274 81%0 0% 264 0 0%631 N/A

Hamilton 1,784 0 0% 560 0 0%1,784 0 0% 48 0 0%0 0% 242 121 50%1,784 N/A

Jefferson 740 0 0% 2,077 0 0%740 0 0% 169 154 91%0 0% 405 0 0%740 N/A

Calhoun 117 0 0% 2,504 0 0%117 0 0% 116 27 23%0 0% 202 0 0%117 N/A

Franklin 5,370 1,656 31% 5,533 0 0%5,370 1,656 31% 651 122 19%0 0% 210 0 0%5,370 N/A

Glades 902 0 0% 5,522 0 0%902 0 0% 140 0 0%0 0% 113 0 0%902 N/A

Lafayette 461 0 0% 277 0 0%461 0 0% 51 0 0%0 0% 69 0 0%461 N/A

Liberty 299 0 0% 722 0 0%299 0 0% 213 61 29%0 0% 130 0 0%299 N/A

State 3,413,841 1,037,799 30% 7,298,924 2,053,203 28% 522,164 314,331 60% 360,789 53,035 15%

C & D DebrisYard Trash White Goods TiresProcess FuelsSpecial Wastes

4,006,353 1,630,311 41% 592,512 100%N/A

1 Yard waste  Process fuel can count towards no more than one half of the recycling goal for each county.
2 The unadjusted recycling rate for the ten counties with process fuel may by be high if some of the fuel was derived from paper waste, a material not included in this group.
3 Process fuel is composed of yard, wood and paper waste used in process boilers.  The tonnage collected is accounted for in these material categories. 3/2/2011


